44 CHAPTER 4. BENCHMARK, RESULTS AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

4.2 Realistic efficiencies, high capacity costs and low hydrogen

price

Upon completion of the benchmark, it is time to test the model. In this scenario, realistic

efficiencies and high costs are investigated. The scenario uses, as far as possible, the median

values for efficiencies acquired earlier in this thesis. Costs of storage at 18 MPa is used and

operational expenses are assumed to be 3% of their respective capacity costs, which are assumed

to be at the high end of the spectrum. The capacity cost of compression is a fixed cost of 600

000/MWH2 , which is the cost of compression from 1-18 MPa. The input parameters and their

respective values are shown in Table 4.1. Hydrogen price is assumed to be in the lower end of the

scale at around NOK 25/kgH2 , translating to approximately NOK 750 /MWhH2 . As mentioned

earlier, the computer that ran the optimisation was unable to optimise for 20 years straight, but

this was considered. Costs were scaled to reduce the impact of this obstacle, and the alterations

are seen in optimisationModelRevised.py in Appendix A.
Table 4.1: Input parameters, scenario 1

Unit Parameters

[−] ηec : 0.8 ηfc : 0.6 ηc : 0.915 ηH2 : 1.0

[NOK1000] Cecc : 11 800 Cfcc : 29 350 Ccc : 600 CH2
c : 83.15

[NOK1000] Ceco : 2%Cc Cfco : 2%Cc Cco : 2%Cc CH2
o : 0

Figure 4.2a shows the electricity and hydrogen export for this scenario. In this scenario, the

optimisation model deems it not profitable to export electricity as the hydrogen prices are too

high. As a result, the income of this scenario is substantially higher than the benchmark.

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16
Electricity

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Ex
po

rt
[M

Wh
]

Hydrogen

(a) Electricity and hydrogen export

1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 8000
Time [h]

0

1

2

3

4

To
ta

l in
co

me
 [N

OK
]

1e7
hydrogenIncome
electricityIncome

(b) Electricity export and income

Figure 4.2: Results of optimisation

CHAPTER 4. BENCHMARK, RESULTS AND SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS 45

Figure 4.2a shows the time series of exported electricity and hydrogen in MWh. There are some

areas where total production is above the capacity of the wind turbine, but this is due to the

storage-part of the optimisation model that is not cooperating. Hydrogen is stored for an hour,

then exported along with electricity, resulting the spikes. The total export is nonetheless not